THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY MacGregor Park 1065 Woodman Drive Dayton, Ohio 45432 Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. D22 Cancels Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. D22 Page 1 of 3

P.U.C.O. No. 17 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE HIGH VOLTAGE

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE:

This Tariff Sheet provides the Customer with Distribution Service from the Company that will be metered and billed on a monthly customer charge basis.

APPLICABLE:

Available for lighting and for power to all High Voltage Customers, provided that all electric service is supplied at one location on the Customer's premises.

Customers receiving electric service under the High Voltage Tariff Sheet prior to April 30, 1988 are required to receive service at High Voltage Level and to have monthly demands equal to or in excess of one thousand (1,000) kW for all electric service supplied to one location on the Customer's premises.

REQUIRED SERVICES:

The Customer may take Generation Service from DP&L under Standard Service Tariff Sheet No. G10. Otherwise, the Customer may choose an Alternate Generation Supplier ("AGS") for its Generation Service. If an AGS is chosen: (1) The AGS must sign a service agreement with the Company and abide by the terms of the Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination Tariff Sheet No. G8, and (2) Customer must take service under the Competitive Retail Generation Service Tariff Sheet No. G9. All Customers are required to take service under Tariff Sheet No. T8 of the Transmission Schedule.

RATE PER MONTH:

Customer Charge:

\$433.57 per Customer

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The Minimum Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 22-0900-EL-SSO dated August 9, 2023 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued August 25, 2023

Effective September 1, 2023

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY MacGregor Park 1065 Woodman Drive Dayton, Ohio 45432 Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. D22 Cancels Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. D22 Page 2 of 3

P.U.C.O. No. 17 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE HIGH VOLTAGE

ADDITIONAL RIDERS:

Service under this Tariff Sheet shall also be subject to the following riders:

Universal Service Fund Rider on Sheet No. D28.
Infrastructure Investment Rider on Sheet No. D29.
Storm Cost Recovery Rider on Sheet No. D30.
Regulatory Compliance Rider on Sheet No. D31.
Excise Tax Rider on Sheet No. D33.
Switching Fee Rider on Sheet No. D34.
Distribution Investment Rider on Sheet No. D36.
Energy Efficiency Rider on Sheet No. D38.
Economic Development Cost Recovery Rider on Sheet No. D39.
Legacy Generation Rider on Sheet No. D40.
Tax Savings Credit Rider on Sheet No. D41.

PRIMARY VOLTAGE METERING:

The above rates are based upon Transmission Voltage Level of Service and metering. When metering is at Primary Voltage Level of Service, both the kilowatt billing demand and the energy kilowatt-hours will be adjusted upward by one percent (1%).

DETERMINATION OF KILOWATT BILLING DEMAND:

The billing demand shall be a thirty (30) minute integrated demand ascertained by instruments suitable for the purpose and will be measured in kilowatts. Such billing demand shall be the greatest of the following:

- 1. Off-peak: Seventy-five percent (75%) of the greatest such demand occurring during the billing month, either within the period between 8:00 p.m. of one day and 8:00 a.m. the following day, or on any Saturday or Sunday, or on the following observed legal holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day or Christmas Day; or
- 2. On-peak: One hundred percent (100%) of the greatest such demand occurring during the billing month at any time not within the period and not on the days specifically mentioned in paragraph 1 above: or
- 3. Seventy-five percent (75%) of the greatest of such off-peak or on-peak demand as used for billing in the months of June, July, August, December, January and February during the past eleven month period prior to the current billing month. Where a Customer's establishment contains two

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 22-0900-EL-SSO dated August 9, 2023 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued August 25, 2023

Effective September 1, 2023

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY MacGregor Park 1065 Woodman Drive Dayton, Ohio 45432 Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. D22 Cancels Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. D22 Page 3 of 3

P.U.C.O. No. 17 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE HIGH VOLTAGE

or more buildings with separate services, each service having a monthly demand of ten thousand (10,000) kW or greater (or one thousand (1,000) kW or greater for all customers receiving electric service under this Rate Sheet as of April 30, 1988), served under this Tariff Sheet, and such buildings are separated by street, alley, or railroad right-of-way, and there is no other intervening property under separate ownership, the demand of all such accounts at coincident times shall be added together for the determination of this Paragraph 3.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

The Term of Contract shall be for a minimum period of one (1) year, or longer, to be determined by the construction costs necessary to supply the service contracted for, but subject to cancellation by either party after the contract period by ninety (90) days written notice.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

All Distribution Service of the Company is rendered under and subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this Schedule and any terms and conditions set forth in any Service Agreement between the Company and the Customer.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 22-0900-EL-SSO dated August 9, 2023 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.